

No. 22-0142
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE JOHN PEREZ

ORIGINAL EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

**RESPONSE BY REAL PARTY IN INTEREST VIRGINIA ELIZONDO IN
OPPOSITION TO RELATOR'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Barry Abrams
State Bar No. 00822700
SD Tex. Bar No. 2138
BLANK ROME LLP
717 Texas Avenue, Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 228-6601
(713) 228-6605 (fax)
babrams@blankrome.com

Martin Golando
THE LAW OFFICE OF
MARTIN GOLANDO, PLLC
Texas Bar No. 24059153
2326 West Magnolia
San Antonio, Texas 78201
Telephone: (210) 471-1185
Martin.Golando@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Introduction..... 1

II. The Law of Mandamus..... 3

 A. SBISD has not violated a ministerial duty 4

 B. Legal positions taken by litigants are discretionary 5

 C. Mandamus cannot undo what already has been done 6

 D. Relator is not injured by a delay in the Election 7

 E. The real threat posed by this Mandamus..... 9

III. Conclusion 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF ACCURACY..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Seven Points</i> , 806 S.W.2d 791	5
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366	7
<i>City of Lancaster v. Chambers</i> , 883 S.W.2d 650	6
<i>Elizondo v. SBISD, et al</i> , NO. 4:21-cv-01997	8
<i>In re Khanoyan</i> , No. 21-1111, 6-7 (Tex. Jan. 6, 2022)	9
<i>In re Woodfill</i> , 470 S.W.3d 473	4
<i>Sw. Bell Tel., L.P. v. Emmett</i> , 459 S.W.3d 578.....	6
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833	3

Statutes

TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. §273.061 (a)	4
